Operating EBITDA2 9.4 21.5 0.2 (2.9) 28.1 0.4 (0.5) - 0.1 - 9.7 21.0 0.2 (2.8) 28.1

NZ IFRS 16 Adjustments (3.5) (3.8) (0.3) - (7.7) - - - - - (3.5) (3.8) (0.3) - (7.7)

EBITDA (pre NZ IFRS 16)3 5.9 17.6 (0.1) (2.9) 20.5 0.4 (0.5) - 0.1 - 6.3 17.1 (0.1) (2.8) 20.5

EBITDA (pre NZ IFRS 16)3 Margin % 11% 16% (1%) 12% 11% 12% (1%) 12%

1. Various expense classifications have been changed in order to more appropriately group costs. The impact of these changes on the comparative reported results are outlined in the table shown.

2. Operating results presented are non-GAAP measures that include the impact of NZ IFRS 16, however, exclude exceptional items to allow for a like for like comparison between 2022 and 2023 financial years. Please refer to pages 36-37 of this results presentation

for a detailed reconciliation.

3. EBITDA (pre NZ IFRS 16) is a non-GAAP measure equivalent to Operating EBITDA but excluding the impact of NZ IFRS 16.

For the half year ended 30 June 2022

39

RESTATED1 2022 OPERATING RESULTS
For the full year ended 31 December 2022

$ million As reported Adjustments Restated

Audio Publishing OneRoof Other Total Audio Publishing OneRoof Other Total Audio Publishing OneRoof Other Total

Reader Revenue:

- Digital - 16.1 - - 16.1 - - - - - - 16.1 - - 16.1

- Print - 67.5 - - 67.5 - - - - - - 67.5 - - 67.5

Reader Revenue - 83.7 - - 83.7 - - - - - - 83.7 - - 83.7

Advertising Revenue: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- Digital 6.8 59.5 10.5 - 76.9 - - (0.3) - (0.3) 6.8 59.5 10.2 - 76.5

- Radio 105.6 - - - 105.6 - - - - - 105.6 - - - 105.6

- Print - 63.8 12.3 - 76.1 - - - - - - 63.8 12.3 - 76.1

Advertising Revenue 112.4 123.3 22.8 - 258.5 - - (0.3) - (0.3) 112.4 123.3 22.5 - 258.2

Other Revenue 1.5 18.5 - 2.5 22.5 - - 0.3 - 0.3 1.5 18.5 0.4 2.5 22.8

Total Revenue 113.9 225.4 22.9 2.5 364.6 - - - - - 113.9 225.4 22.9 2.5 364.6

People (56.2) (88.7) (8.3) (2.9) (156.0) 0.5 6.2 0.4 - 7.2 (55.6) (82.4) (7.9) (2.9) (148.9)

Print & Distribution - (45.8) (6.0) - (51.9) - 0.4 - - 0.4 - (45.4) (6.0) - (51.5)

Agency Commission & Marketing (17.0) (19.0) (7.4) - (43.4) 0.9 1.2 - - 2.2 (16.1) (17.7) (7.4) - (41.2)

Content (6.8) (10.2) (1.4) - (18.4) (0.4) 0.3 (0.3) - (0.5) (7.2) (9.9) (1.7) - (18.9)

Other (11.2) (14.3) (1.1) (3.6) (30.2) (1.0) (8.2) (0.1) - (9.3) (12.2) (22.5) (1.2) (3.6) (39.5)

Total Costs (91.2) (178.0) (24.3) (6.5) (299.9) - - - - - (91.2) (178.0) (24.3) (6.5) (299.9)

Operating EBITDA2 22.8 47.4 (1.4) (4.1) 64.7 - - - - - 22.8 47.4 (1.4) (4.1) 64.7

NZ IFRS 16 Adjustments (7.5) (7.7) (0.8) (0.1) (16.0) - - - - - (7.5) (7.7) (0.8) (0.1) (16.0)

EBITDA (pre NZ IFRS 16)3 15.2 39.7 (2.2) (4.1) 48.7 - - - - - 15.2 39.7 (2.2) (4.1) 48.7

EBITDA (pre NZ IFRS 16)3 Margin % 13% 18% (9%) 13% 13% 18% (9%) 13%

1. Various expense classifications have been changed in order to more appropriately group costs. The impact of these changes on the comparative reported results are outlined in the table shown.

2. Operating results presented are non-GAAP measures that include the impact of NZ IFRS 16, however, exclude exceptional items to allow for a like for like comparison across financial years.

3. EBITDA (pre NZ IFRS 16) is a non-GAAP measure equivalent to Operating EBITDA but excluding the impact of NZ IFRS 16.

40

RESTATED1 2021 OPERATING RESULTS
For the full year ended 31 December 2021

$ million As reported Adjustments Restated

Audio Publishing OneRoof Other Total Audio Publishing OneRoof Other Total Audio Publishing OneRoof Other Total

Reader Revenue:

- Digital - 11.6 - - 11.6 - - - - - - 11.6 - - 11.6

- Print - 70.3 - - 70.3 - - - - - - 70.3 - - 70.3

Reader Revenue - 81.9 - - 81.9 - - - - - - 81.9 - - 81.9

Advertising Revenue: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- Digital 3.6 56.1 8.1 0.8 68.7 0.8 - (0.3) (0.8) (0.3) 4.5 56.1 7.8 - 68.3

- Radio 101.0 - - - 101.0 - - - - - 101.0 - - - 101.0

- Print - 65.0 13.2 - 78.3 - - - - - - 65.0 13.2 - 78.3

Advertising Revenue 104.6 121.1 21.4 0.8 247.9 0.8 - (0.3) (0.8) (0.3) 105.4 121.1 21.1 - 247.6

Other Revenue 1.1 8.9 0.1 2.3 12.4 - - 0.3 - 0.3 1.1 8.9 0.4 2.2 12.7

Total Revenue 105.7 212.0 21.5 3.0 342.2 0.8 - - (0.8) 0.0 106.5 211.9 21.5 2.2 342.2

People (52.3) (79.6) (6.4) (4.5) (142.7) 0.3 4.4 0.4 1.4 6.4 (52.0) (75.2) (6.0) (3.1) (136.4)

Print & Distribution - (45.2) (6.5) - (51.8) - 0.5 - - 0.5 - (44.8) (6.5) - (51.3)

Agency Commission & Marketing (17.6) (20.4) (4.4) (0.2) (42.6) 0.9 1.1 0.1 0.2 2.3 (16.7) (19.3) (4.3) - (40.3)

Content (6.7) (7.7) (1.2) (0.6) (16.2) (0.4) - (0.4) 0.6 (0.2) (7.1) (7.7) (1.6) - (16.4)

Other (9.2) (12.5) (0.7) (4.0) (26.4) (1.0) (8.0) (0.1) 0.1 (9.0) (10.2) (20.5) (0.8) (3.9) (35.4)

Total Costs (85.7) (165.5) (19.3) (9.3) (279.8) (0.3) (2.0) - 2.3 - (85.9) (167.5) (19.4) (7.0) (279.8)

Operating EBITDA2 20.0 46.5 2.1 (6.7) 62.4 0.6 (2.1) - 1.6 - 20.6 44.5 2.1 (4.7) 62.4

NZ IFRS 16 Adjustments (7.0) (7.7) (0.6) (0.3) (15.6) (0.1) (0.1) - 0.2 - (7.1) (7.9) (0.6) (0.1) (15.6)

EBITDA (pre NZ IFRS 16)3 13.0 38.8 1.6 (7.0) 46.8 0.5 (2.2) (0.1) 1.8 - 13.5 36.6 1.5 (4.8) 46.8

EBITDA (pre NZ IFRS 16)3 Margin % 13% 18% (9%) 13% 13% 17% 7% - 14%

1. Various expense classifications have been changed in order to more appropriately group costs. The impact of these changes on the comparative reported results are outlined in the table shown.

2. Operating results presented are non-GAAP measures that include the impact of NZ IFRS 16, however, exclude exceptional items to allow for a like for like comparison across financial years.

3. EBITDA (pre NZ IFRS 16) is a non-GAAP measure equivalent to Operating EBITDA but excluding the impact of NZ IFRS 16.

4141

DISCLAIMER
The information in this presentation is of a general nature and does not constitute